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1.0 Introduction 

C.F. Crozier & Associates Inc. (Crozier) was retained by De Zen Realty Company Ltd. to prepare a 
Streetscaping Feasibility Study. The study will support the applications for the Official Plan Amendment 
and Zoning By-Law Amendment required to permit the residential development at 142-148 Queen 
Street in the City of Mississauga, Region of Peel (the Site).  
 
The Site is located in a mixed use residential and commercial neighbourhood and currently consists 
of a multi-building commercial/retail plaza. The Streetscaping Feasibility Study has been completed 
for the site as required by the City of Mississauga and is in accordance with the Streetscape Feasibility 
Terms of Reference, May 2019. The purpose of the study is to demonstrate that the proposed 
development can accommodate the appropriate boulevard treatment within the public right-of-
way and that the associated building setbacks are adequate on Queen Street South. 
 
Enclosed Drawings SFS P1, P2, & S (Plan and Sections) reflecting the existing and proposed Utility Plan 
and Trench Location Plan in accordance with the City of Mississauga for the proposed design on 
Queen Street South and proposed 20m ROW local residential roadway.  
 
2.0 Existing Utility Plan 

The utility plan package is based on the existing utility locations present along Queen Street South. 
Information regarding existing underground utilities shown on the drawings is developed from the Sub-
Surface Utility Investigation (SUE) Locates by Telecon on dated February 27th, 2023. 
 
Four cross-sections have been prepared along Queen Street South to demonstrate compliance with 
the City of Mississauga Streetscape Feasibility Terms of Reference. All sections are in accordance with 
City policies and demonstrate above- and below-grade utilities.  
 
Within the westerly (Site-adjacent) boulevard of Queen Street South, the following utilities are 
identified by the SUE investigation: 
 

 2” Gas Main 

 Bell & Rogers communication lines 

 Streetlight line 

 Traffic signal line 

 Electrical conduit 

 Hydro conduit 

 

3.0 Trench Location Plan 

Queen Street South 

Drawing SFS-P2 and L101 reflects the tree and tree trench locations along Queen Street South as per 
the landscape architectural design by Strybos Barron King. Per the City’s requirements, a trench with 
minimum plan area of 2.0 m x 2.0 m is proposed at a minimum distance of 0.75 m from the back of 
the municipal curb.  
 
The trenches along Queen Street South have been design been to provide a 1.8m wide concrete 
sidewalk and a landscape buffer of between 2.0m to 2.4m wide containing the 2.0 m x 2.0 m tree 
trench.  The distance between the tree corridor and joint utility trench are labelled on all cross-sections 
and adhere to a minimum separation of 0.50 m.  
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Due to the locations of existing utilities within the Queen Street S boulevard, the tree trenches are not 
able to be located fully within the municipal ROW, therefore there is a portion of tree trench that is 
located within the private site along the frontage of Buildings 1A, 1B, and 4. The tree trenches 
encroach within the private site approximately 0.4-1.5m, with the maximum encroachment being in 
front of Building 1B.  
 
Building limits (both at-grade and below-grade) along Queen Street S are setback at various 
distances from the existing property line, all of which are at minimum 3.0m. These setbacks provide 
adequate clearance to the subsurface tree trenches within the private site frontage which will allow 
for future maintenance. The building setbacks from the Queen Street ROW limit are summarized below 
per the architectural Site Plan by SRM,: 
 

Building At-Grade Below-Grade 
1A  3.3 m  3.0 m 
1B  3.8 m  3.465 m 
2B (existing)  2.0 m  n/a 
4  3.0 m  3.0 m 

 
The Landscape Architect is responsible to specify trees that adhere to the above-grade street tree 
canopy clearances as shown in Figure 1 of the Streetscaping Feasibility Terms of Reference. 
 
Proposed Streets A, B & C - 20m ROW 

Proposed Street A, B and C for the Site is a 20m ROW per City of Mississauga Standard Drawing No. 
2211.070. It should be noted that this reference is primarily used for service and utility locations within 
the ROW and does not necessarily reflect the at-grade roadway dimensions. Per the Transportation 
consultants Right-of-Way Package (Crozier 2024), the typical pavement width is 7.0m rather than the 
standard 8.0m. This will result in an additional 1.0m boulevard width along all new internal ROW’s. 
 
Drawing SFS-P2 identifies a proposed Utility Corridor within Street A and B that is consistent with the 
20m ROW standard. 
 

4.0 Conclusions 

Based on the Streetscaping Feasibility Study, an appropriate boulevard treatment can be 
accommodated in the public right-of-way adjacent Queen Street South in accordance with City’s 
streetscape requirements. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 

C.F. CROZIER & ASSOCIATES INC.        

      

       
 
 
Gamsa Sivanantham, P.Eng.  Rob Babic, P.Eng.  
Project Engineer Project Manager  
 
J:\1400\1419-DeZen Realty Co Ltd\6615 - Centre Plaza\Reports\SFS\6615_Streetscaping Feasibility Study.docx 



 
C.F. Crozier & Associates Inc.  
Project No. 1419-6615 

 
 
 

APPENDIX A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



METRIC

SCALEEFF. DATE

REV.

STANDARD

N.T.S.

STANDARD No.

ALL DIMENSIONS IN METRES    

CB

CURB

C/L

GAS

HYD

HYDV

PWV

PL

SL

SW

SAN

STM

UB

UC

UP

WM

CATCH BASIN

CURB OR CURB AND GUTTER

CENTRELINE

GAS MAIN

FIRE HYDRANT

FIRE HYDRANT VALVE

PRIVATE WATER VALVE

PROPERTY LINE

STREETLIGHT

SIDEWALK

SANITARY SEWER

STORM SEWER

UTILITY POLE

WATERMAIN

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

LEGEND

NOTES

TREE

STM SAN

C
\

L
10
.0

0

8
.5

1.
5

5
.0

5
.0

4
.2

5
.8

4
.0

6
.0

6
.5

3
.5

7
.2

2
.8

7
.3

2
.7

7
.5

2
.5

8
.1

1.
9

10
.0

0

2211.070

SL

UP

CB

CURB

HYD

SW 2%

UB

C
\

L
 
J

O
IN

T
U

S
E

UC

WM

HYDV

PWV P
L

TREE

5
.0

5
.0

4
.2

5
.8

4
.0

6
.0

6
.5

3
.5

7
.2

2
.8

7
.3

2
.7

7
.5

2
.5

8
.1

1.
9

10
.0

0

SL

UP

CB

CURB

HYD

SW 2%

UB

C
\

L
 
J

O
IN

T

U
S

E

UC

WM

HYDV

PWVP
L

4
.0

6
.0

MIN 2%

1.
5

8
.5

8.0m ROAD ON 20m ROW

2% 2%

LOCAL RESIDENTIAL ROAD

6
.0

4
.0

2. WATERMAIN TO HAVE A MINIMUM COVER OF 1.7m.

  AND WORKS DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF MISSISSAUGA.

  SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE TRANSPORTATION

  CLOSE AS POSSIBLE TO THE PRESCRIBED LOCATION

  THIS STANDARD THEY ARE TO BE INSTALLED AS

3. IF UTILITIES CANNOT BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO

  WATERMAINS AND UTILITY POLES.

5. A 0.3m CLEARANCE MUST BE MAINTAINED BETWEEN

C\L OF ROW

DISTANCE FROM

PROPERTY LINE

DISTANCE FROM

7
.1

2
.9

9
.1

2
.9

3
.7

6
.3

E
P

-EP EDGE OF PAVEMENT

3
.7

6
.3

E
P

2002-01-01

  BETWEEN CABLES AND HYDRANTS.

4. A 0.4m - 0.6m CLEARANCE MUST BE MAINTAINED

UTIITY BOX (HYDRO,TELECOMMUNICATIONS)

UTILITY CORRIDOR (HYDRO,TELECOMM,GAS,SL)

  TO HAVE A MINIMUM COVER OF 0.965m.

1.  HYDRO, TELECOMMUNICATIONS, GAS AND SL CORRIDOR

  PAVEMENT (EP).

  FROM EDGE OF PAVEMENT (EP) TO EDGE OF

  CURB & GUTTER.  PAVEMENT WIDTH IS MEASURED

  FACE OF CURB AS DEFINED ON OPSD STD. 600.040

6. ROAD WIDTH IS MEASURED FROM FACE OF CURB TO 

  CORRIDOR REFER TO STD. 2211.280

7. FOR LOCATION OF GAS MAIN WITHIN UTILITY

7

MAX 8%

2015-06-05

7.0m

NOTE: PROPOSED ASPHALT WIDTH IS 7.0m IN STANDARD
ROAD SECTION. REFER TO TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERS
'RIGHT-OF-WAY  PACKAGE' BY CROZIER.



ANSI E  (44.00 x 34.00 Inches)

 :

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

telecon
design ● build ● connect

SUBSURFACE UTILITY ENGINEERING
7777 WESTON ROAD, 5TH FLOOR

VAUGHAN, ONTARIO L4L 0G9

design ● build ● connect



ANSI E  (44.00 x 34.00 Inches)

 :

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

telecon
design ● build ● connect

SUBSURFACE UTILITY ENGINEERING
7777 WESTON ROAD, 5TH FLOOR

VAUGHAN, ONTARIO L4L 0G9

design ● build ● connect



 
C.F. Crozier & Associates Inc.  
Project No. 1419-6615 

 
 
 

DRAWINGS 
 



2800 High Point Drive

Suite 100

Milton, ON  L9T 6P4

905 875-0026 T

905 875-4915 F

www.cfcrozier.ca

KEY PLAN

SCALE: N.T.S.

KEY PLAN

SCALE: N.T.S.

SUBJECT
PROPERTY

LEGEND

J:\
14

00
\1

41
9-

D
eZ

en
 R

ea
lty

 C
o 

Lt
d\

66
15

 - 
Ce

nt
re

 P
la

za
\C

AD
\C

iv
il\

_S
he

et
s\

66
15

_S
FS

.d
w

g,
 3

/1
2/

20
24

 1
:4

7:
10

 P
M

, A
ut

oC
AD

 P
D

F 
(G

en
er

al
 D

oc
um

en
ta

tio
n)

.p
c3



Building 2B
(158 Queen St S)

2 Storeys

Building 4
8 Storeys

2 Storey Parking Garage

Building 1A
13 Storeys

Building 1B
13 Storeys

Building 2A
15 StoreysBuilding 3A

15 Storeys

Building 3B
15 Storeys

Building 3C
12 Storeys

Building 3D
10 Storeys

2800 High Point Drive

Suite 100

Milton, ON  L9T 6P4

905 875-0026 T

905 875-4915 F

www.cfcrozier.ca

KEY PLAN

SCALE: N.T.S.

KEY PLAN

SCALE: N.T.S.

SUBJECT
PROPERTY

LEGEND

J:\
14

00
\1

41
9-

D
eZ

en
 R

ea
lty

 C
o 

Lt
d\

66
15

 - 
Ce

nt
re

 P
la

za
\C

AD
\C

iv
il\

_S
he

et
s\

66
15

_S
FS

.d
w

g,
 3

/1
2/

20
24

 1
:4

7:
14

 P
M

, A
ut

oC
AD

 P
D

F 
(G

en
er

al
 D

oc
um

en
ta

tio
n)

.p
c3



2800 High Point Drive

Suite 100

Milton, ON  L9T 6P4

905 875-0026 T

905 875-4915 F

www.cfcrozier.ca

KEY PLAN

SCALE: N.T.S.

KEY PLAN

SCALE: N.T.S.

SUBJECT
PROPERTY

J:\
14

00
\1

41
9-

D
eZ

en
 R

ea
lty

 C
o 

Lt
d\

66
15

 - 
Ce

nt
re

 P
la

za
\C

AD
\C

iv
il\

_S
he

et
s\

66
15

_S
FS

.d
w

g,
 3

/1
2/

20
24

 1
:4

7:
23

 P
M

, A
ut

oC
AD

 P
D

F 
(G

en
er

al
 D

oc
um

en
ta

tio
n)

.p
c3




